

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

No. DA 20-0295

COREY STAPLETON, in his official capacity
as Montana Secretary of State,

Defendant and Appellant,

v.

ROBYN DRISCOLL, MONTANA DEMOCRATIC
PARTY; and DEMOCRATIC SENATORIAL
CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs and Appellees.

APPELLEES' BRIEF

APPEARANCES:

Peter Michael Meloy
MELOY LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 1241
Helena, MT 59624
mike@meloylawfirm.com

Matthew Gordon
PERKINS COIE, LLP
1201 Third Ave., No. 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
mgordon@perkinscoie.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES

Tim Fox
Montana Attorney General
J. Stuart Segrest
Aislinn Brown
Hannah Tokerud
Assistant Attorneys General
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
ssegrest@mt.gov
aislinn.brown@mt.gov
hannah.tokerud@mt.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
A. The Montana Constitution requires that restrictions on the right to vote must satisfy strict scrutiny, but even if the Court applied a balancing test, the restrictions at issue still must satisfy a demanding standard.	8
B. The Election Day Cutoff violates the fundamental right to vote.	15
a. The Election Day Cutoff imposes a significant burden on the right to vote.	15
b. The Election Day Cutoff is not justified by any sufficiently weighty state interest.	21
C. The Assistance Ban violates the fundamental right to vote.	28
a. The Assistance Ban imposes a significant burden on the right to vote.	28
b. The Assistance Ban is not justified by any sufficiently weighty state interest.	33
D. The District Court did not manifestly abuse its discretion when it evaluated the constitutionality of the Election Day Cutoff and the Assistance Ban on their own terms as well as together.....	41

CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>City of Whitefish v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs of Flathead Cty.</i> , 2008 MT 436, 347 Mont. 490, 199 P.3d 201	6
<i>Common Cause/New York v. Brehm</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	15, 31
<i>Cottrill v. Cottrill Sodding Serv.</i> , 229 Mont. 40, 744 P.2d 895 (1987).....	9
<i>Davis v. Westphal</i> , 2017 MT 276, 389 Mont. 251, 405 P.3d 73	5, 6, 27
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	passim
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan</i> , 904 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2018) (Thomas, C.J., dissenting), <i>panel</i> <i>majority opinion vacated en banc</i> 911 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Doe v. Walker</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 667 (D. Md. 2010).....	19
<i>Dorn v. Bd. of Trs. of Billings Sch. Dist. # 2</i> , 203 Mont. 136, 661 P.2d 426 (1983).....	34
<i>Finke v. State ex rel. McGrath</i> , 2003 MT 48, 314 Mont. 314, 65 P.3d 576	9
<i>Ga. Coal. for People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Kemp</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	14
<i>Guare v. State</i> , 167 N.H. 658 (2015).....	11, 12, 14, 39
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>McLaughlin v. N.C. Bd. of Elections</i> , 65 F.3d 1215 (4th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Mont. Auto. Ass’n v. Greely</i> , 193 Mont. 378, 632 P.2d 300 (1981).....	38, 39
<i>Mont. Env’tl. Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 1999 MT 248, 296 Mont. 207, 988 P.2d 1236	9, 23
<i>Mont. Tavern Ass’n v. State By & Through Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 224 Mont. 258, 729 P.2d 1310 (1986).....	27
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 696 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 897 (S.D. Ohio), <i>aff’d</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Ohio NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 24472	passim
<i>Pub. Integrity All., Inc. v. City of Tucson</i> , 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018).....	19
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> , 2004 MT 390, 325 Mont. 148, 104 P.3d 445	10, 12
<i>State v. Riggs</i> , 2005 MT 124, 327 Mont. 196, 113 P.3d 281	9
<i>State v. Tackitt</i> , 2003 MT 81, 315 Mont. 59, 67 P.3d 295	10
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)	12, 30
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996).....	34, 35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Weems v. State by & through Fox</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4	5, 21
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006)	38
<i>Western Native Voice et al. v. Stapleton et al.</i> , Cause No. 20-0377 (13th Jud. Dist. July 7, 2020).....	31
<i>Willems v. State</i> , 2014 MT 82, 374 Mont. 343, 325 P.3d 1204	9
<i>Woirhaye v. Montana Fourth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 1998 MT 320, 292 Mont. 185, 972 P.2d 800	10
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	8
STATUTES	
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-2-301	20
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-13-201	2
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-13-211	3
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-15-107	4, 23, 24
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-15-401	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-15-402	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-15-507	24
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-21-206	4, 23, 24, 27
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-205	33
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-701	2
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-703	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-703	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-704	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-7055

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Mont. Const. art. II, § 4.....10

Mont. Const. art. II, § 13.....10

Mont. Const. art. IV, § 210

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joshua A. Douglas, *The Right to Vote Under State Constitutions*, 67
Vand. L. Rev. 89, 101-07, 107 n. 91 (2014).....10
